
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services 

 
To: Councillors Looker (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 November 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 Calling In. 
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Tuesday 22nd November 2011, if an item is 
called in before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Friday 25th November, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

 



 
 
2. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on 22nd November 2011. 

 
Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an 
issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, or an item that has been 
published on the Information Log for the current session.  There 
are no information items for this session. 
 
Any written representations should be with the Democracy Officer 
by 5pm on Monday 21st November 2011. 
 

 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

October 2011. 
 

4. Highway Maintenance - Advanced Design on 
Programmes for 2012-2013   

  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report outlines the preparation of provisional Highway Maintenance 
Surfacing Programme. It recommends and seeks approval to begin 
advanced design for a list of schemes in each category. 
 

5. Annual Report – Parking Services 2010/11   (Pages 21 - 126) 
 This report asks the Cabinet Member to approve the Annual Parking 

Services report for publication for the financial year 2010/11. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

DATE 18 OCTOBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR BOYCE 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests she may have in 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session 

held on 20th September 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
There had been a registration to speak for agenda item 5, John 
Street Petition, details of which are under the relevant minute 
item. 
 
 

9. PARKING SERVICES RECEPTION  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought 
approval for the closure of the Parking Services Reception at 9 
St Leonards Place on Saturdays. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that St. Leonards Place 
is closed on Saturdays apart from the Parking Reception, for 
which the building has to be opened up at a cost of £11k per 
year. In addition, staff also accrue lieu time and temporary staff 
then have to be employed through the week. As the reception is 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



not particularly well used on Saturdays, it is felt that resources 
could be better used throughout the week. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that providing a good 
communication strategy was put into place to advise residents 
that the reception would be closing on a Saturday, then she was 
happy to approve the recommendation. 
 
Officers confirmed that the opening times of the reception could 
be put on parking tickets and that a leaflet drop to areas with 
permit parking would also be considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member considered the 

report and agreed to the 
recommendation of the Parking Review, 
namely closure of 9 St. Leonards 
Parking Services reception. 

 
REASON: To deliver the service efficiency savings 

identified in the 2011/12 Parking Service 
Review. 

 
 

10. PETITION - JOHN STREET RESURFACE REQUEST.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined a 
response to a petition which was submitted to full council by 
Councillor Boyce and signed by 25 residents of John Street and 
surrounding area. The petition requests that City of York Council 
resurface the road on John Street. 
 
A copy of the petition was attached at Annex 1 to the report. In 
2010/11 the annual condition survey graded the carriageway as 
3 (poor). 
 
A resident, Mr. Wheatley had registered to speak and advised 
the Cabinet Member that the road had deteriorated in recent 
years and is currently in a bad state of repair. It had been 
earmarked to be resurfaced at the same time as nearby Mill 
Lane but the Council had ran out of money. He also advised 
that there was the additional problem of Utility companies 
continuously digging up the road and not putting the surface 
back as it should be. 
 

Page 2



Councillor Boyce who was also in attendance, advised that she 
supported the petition and the resurfacing of the road would be 
of great benefit to residents. 
 
The Head of Highway Infrastructure advised that the road is 
currently ranked 29th on the list of unclassified roads awaiting 
resurfacing and would not be included in the 2011/12 
programme of work. Depending on the severity of the 
forthcoming winter and the impact this may or may not have, he 
advised that John Street would likely be included in the 2012/13 
scheme. In addition, he advised that unfortunately the Council is 
unable to prioritise the road as it would then be taking the place 
of roads with a greater need of repair. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that while she acknowledged the 
frustrations of the residents of John Street, she was unable to 
approve prioritising the resurfacing due to the significant 
problem in York of damaged roads. She asked that the Head of 
Highway Infrastructure contacts Yorkshire Water to establish 
exactly what work they will be undertaking and asked that John 
Street be considered by Officers to be spot checked to ensure 
the utility companies are replacing the surface correctly. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Cabinet Member noted the 

receipt of the Petition 
 

(ii) That the option outlined in Paragraph 8 
was approved and that in line with 
current Council policy, the carriageway 
be ranked along with other grade 3 
roads for inclusion in the 2012/13 
scheme programme. 

 
(iii) That Officers were instructed to contact 

Yorkshire Water to establish the level of 
work to be undertaken in John Street 
and liaise with Councillor Boyce to pass 
on any information to residents.1 

 
(iv) That the area be considered for spot 

checks by Council Officers to ensure the 
carriageway has been put back to a an 
acceptable level by the utility companies. 

Page 3



 
REASON: In order to seek to address residents 

concerns and to continue to be in 
accordance with Council policy. 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Officers to contact Utility companies and liaise with Cllr. 
Boyce.   
 
 

 
B  

 
11. NATIONAL SERVICE PLANS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND 

TRADING STANDARDS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought 
approval of the service plans for food law enforcement, health 
and safety law enforcement and animal health enforcement. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular that the purpose of 
each service plan is similar in that they contain details of how 
local authorities are addressing national enforcement priorities. 
Guidance for completing each plan is issued by the FSA, HSC 
and DEFRA and states that the plans should be submitted to 
the appropriate member forum for approval. 
 
Officers advised that paragraph 1.4 of the Animal Health 
Service Plan was no longer relevant and should be disregarded.  
An amended version of the Service Plan would be supplied to 
Democratic Services for publication on the Council website. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that she was happy to 
approve the service plans. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved the 

National Service Plans and 
recommended that they be referred to 
Cabinet for approval. 

 
REASON: In order that the Council can discharge 

its statutory obligations in regard to 
service planning for environmental 
health and trading standards services. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
Councillor Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhood Services 

23 November 2011 

Report of the Assistant Director (Environment) 

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE, ADVANCED DESIGN ON 
PROGRAMMES FOR 2012-2013 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the preparation of the provisional highway 
maintenance surfacing programme.  It recommends and seeks 
approval to begin advanced design for a list of schemes in each 
category of work. 

Background 

2. The continued pressure on Council budgets for 2012/13 makes 
it difficult at this moment in time to determine the level of 
funding to be allocated for highway maintenance surfacing next 
year.  For the purpose of this report an initial capital allocation 
of £2.8m (2011/12 £3.3m) has been assumed 

3. With the approval of the advanced programme we can begin to 
carry out designs for some of the schemes and minimise any 
delay at the start of the year.  This approach has proved very 
successful over many years and it is proposed to continue with 
this arrangement.   

4. It is a requirement under the Traffic Management Act (TMA) 
2008 to serve a minimum three months notice of intention to 
carry out major works. 

Surveys 

5. In order to produce the programmes of highway works for next 
year information is drawn from a number of sources: 

• Visual safety survey of all our roads and footways. 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



• Detailed condition survey of all our roads and footways 

• UK PMS visual and machine surveys of all roads and 
approximately 22% of the footway network. 

6. As in previous years a full coarse visual condition survey of all 
our roads and footways was undertaken in June and July.  This 
allowed us to grade them into three categories, grade 1 (good), 
grade 2 (average), and grade 3 (poor).  This identifies streets 
which need to be looked at more closely with regards to future 
planned maintenance schemes. 

7. The results of the 2011 visual survey of the highway network 
are shown in Annex 1.  The survey results will be made 
available on YorkMap following this Decision Session and a 
computer link will be sent to all members. 

8. The overall footways and roads show a slight deterioration over 
the last 12 months however their condition over the last 5 years 
remains stable.  Unfortunately the severe winter weather over 
the last two years has had a detrimental effect on the condition 
of the network but has been offset in part by the additional CYC 
and government funding. 

9. In August and September of 2011 a detailed condition survey 

[...]
nsufficient 
funding to bring the whole infrastructure up to the desired 
standard in one year. 

17. Our approach to preparing the programmes has been as 
follows: 

• LTP funding is mainly restricted to the structural 
maintenance of the Council's classified roads and 
footways network 

• CYC funding is primarily targeted at local and residential 
roads and footways including the city centre 

Page 9



18. Surfacing material for footway schemes are in accordance 
with the Council’s current paving policy.  Common practice 
and best value for money approaches have been developed 
using nationally recognised materials and techniques for both 
roads and footways schemes. 

19. Consultation with the Reinvigorate York panel will be 
undertaken for all surface material refurbishment schemes 
within or adjacent to the city walls.  

Consultation 

20. Consultation has taken place with Finance officers and local 
utility companies. 

Options 

21. There are no options applicable to this report as it only seeks 
approval for a programme of works. 

Analysis 

22. Due to paragraph 21 no analysis is required. 

Council Priorities 

23. The Highway Maintenance Programme is key in supporting 
both the need to “Create Jobs and grow the Economy priority” 
and “Get York Moving” by maintaining the council’s 
infrastructure. 

Implications 

Financial 

24. The report has been prepared using indicative budgets for 
Highways Maintenance for 2012/13.  The budget itself will be 
considered by Cabinet and Budget Council in February 2012.  

25. The Annexes can therefore only be classed as an indicative list 
only.  Any adjustments to the budget for the next financial year 
will be reflected in the programme of work and reported to 
Members in the March 2012 Annual Highway Maintenance 
report. 

 

Page 10



Human Resources (HR) 

26. Staff from Communities and Neighbourhoods will be engaged in 
the detailed design and management of the programme of 
works.  The quantity of work, comparable with previous years, 
will not impact on staffing levels. 

Equalities 

27. There are no equalities implications as the programme benefits 
all users. 

Legal 

28. The Council in its capacity as the Highway Authority has a duty 
under Section 41 of the 1980 Highways Act to maintain the 
public highway. 

Crime and Disorder 

29. There are no crime and disorder implications. 

Information Technology (IT) 

30. There are no IT implications in this report. 

Property 

31. There are no property implications. 

Other 

32. There are no other implications in this report. 

Risk Management 

33. In compliance with the Council's risk management strategy, the 
main risks that have been identified in this report are: 

• Strategic Risk, arising from judgements in relation to medium 
term goals for the service 

• Physical Risks, arising from potential underinvestment in 
assets 

• Financial Risk, from pressures on budgets 

Page 11



• People Risks, affecting staff if budgets decline 

34. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood the risk score for all 
of the above has been assessed at less than 16.  This means 
that at this point the risks need only to be monitored as they do 
not provide a real threat to the achievement of the objectives of 
this report. 

Recommendations 

35. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

• Note the results of the 2011 condition surveys on the city's 
roads and footways. 

• Approve the split in funding between footways and roads on 
a 40/60 basis. 

• Approve the provisional programme of work listed in Annex 
2 and 3 of this report. 

Reason: To ensure the Highway Maintenance budget is expended in 
the most cost effective way based on the Council’s 
assessed priorities and approved policies. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Binner  
Head of Highway Infrastructure 
Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel: (01904 553231) 

John Goodyear 
Assistant Director (Environment) 
Communities
[...]
 
Dringhouses & 
Woodthorpe 
Fishergate 
Rural West York 
Haxby & Wigginton 

 
 

21,000 
16,750 
22,750 
25,000 

 
85,500 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

18,250 
 

78,250 
19,750 
16,500 

 
132,750 

 
 
 
 
 
 

51,500 
 

17,000 
9,500 

107,000 
 
 
 

72,000 
50,500 
61,500 

 
2,500 

22,250 
37,500 

Page 19



11. 
12. 
13. 
 
14. 
15. 
16. 
 
17. 
18. 
 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
 

Acomb Wood Drive (Part) 
Green Dike (Part) 
Wordsworth Cresent 
 
Bede Avenue 
Orchard Paddock (Part) 
Florence Grove, Rawcliffe 
 
Count De Burgh 
James Nicolson Link, Clifton 
 
Charlton Street 
St Oswalds Road 
Priory Street 
Nunthorpe Crescent (Part) 
Lower Darnborough Street 
 
 

Westfield 
Haxby & Wigginton 
Dringhouses & 
Woodthorpe 
Clifton 
Haxby & Wigginton 
Skelton, Rawcliffe & Clifton 
Without 
Micklegate 
Skelton, Rawcliffe & Clifton 
Without 
Micklegate 
Fulford 
Micklegate 
Micklegate 
Micklegate 

49,750 
11,500 
19,000 

 
24,500 
11,000 
40,500 

 
8,000 

16,500 
 

18,250 
42,750 
35,250 
41,500 

9,000 

   
  Total 758,750 

 
 
 
 
 
Total Advanced Footway Programme 2012/13  £977,000 
 

Page 20



 

 

 
 

 

Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhood Services 

23 November 2011 

Report of the Assistant Director (Environment) 

Annual Parking Services Report 2010/11 

Summary 

1. This report concerns the publication of the annual report for the 
financial year 2010/11.  It explains how parking enforcement is 
managed and provides information about performance.  The 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhood Services 
is asked to approve the publication of the report attached at 
Annex A. 

Background 

2. The Secretary of State’s ‘Statutory Guidance to Local 
Authorities on the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions’ 
states that local authorities should produce annual reports 
about their enforcement activities.  It is considered good 
practice to publish a report which provides the public with 
information about the way enforcement is carried out and 
provides reassurance that enforcement is being undertaken 
properly.  It is the view of the Secretary of State that 
transparency about civil enforcement of parking regulations 
enables the public to more properly understand and accept the 
enforcement of parking contraventions.  Guidance is given as to 
the financial and statistical information to be included in such 
reports.  

3. The Annual Report provides a record of the activities of the 
service during the financial year 20010/11 and explains how the 
service is managed and provides information regarding 
performance.  The report will be published on the council’s 
website.  Such reports also provide an avenue for authorities to 
identify local parking issues and also to compare their activities 
and practice with their peers. 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



4. The following provides a summary of some of the information in 
the Annual Parking report. 

i. Differential parking penalty charges based on the 
seriousness of a parking contravention were introduced in 
2008.  Higher charges apply to waiting and loading 
restrictions (yellow lines) and most on-street 
contraventions, including resident permit zones and 
disabled bays.  The higher charges reflect the parking 
contraventions that cause the most disruption and danger 
to pedestrians and other road users and give greater 
protection to residents and disabled badge holders.  Full 
information about the penalty charge notices issued is 
detailed in the report. 

ii. The report highlights that the use of park and pay by 
phone continues to increase.  The total numbers of 
registered users at the end of March 2011 was 527,035.  
The numbers of users in 2010/11 was 129,284, an 
increase of 4% on the 2009/10 figure of 124,140.  The 
average monthly usage in 2010/11 was 10,774, up from 
10,345 in 2009/10. 

iii. There is a free hotline service, 0800-1381119, for 
residents who wish to report illegal parking.  York is one 
of the few au
[...]
n and enforcement of the scheme and invited to 
comment on possible improvements. 

Options 

6. The options available to the Cabinet Member are either to 
agree publication of the report or to reject publication. 

Analysis 

7. The annual report has been produced in accordance with 
Statutory Guidance.  The aim is to provide the public with 
information and to provide assurance that enforcement is 
undertaken properly and with transparency.  Publishing the 
report does this. 

8. Failure to publish the report will not meet the requirements of 
the Statutory Guidance. 

Council Priorities 

9. The work of parking services supports the council’s priorities; 
Get York Moving, Protect Vulnerable People and Protect the 

Page 23



Environment.  In particular, increasing the use of public and 
other environmentally friendly modes of transport, playing a part 
in improving road safety, reducing traffic congestion and 
associated emissions together with encouraging, empowering 
and promoting people to reduce the environmental impact of 
their activities. 

Implications 

10.  

(a) Financial:  There are no additional financial implications 
to this report. 

(b) Human Resources (HR):  There are no HR implications 
associated with this report. 

(c) Equalities: There are no specific equalities issues 
arising from the report. 

(d) Legal:  Statutory Guidance requires the production of an 
annual parking services report.  The 2010/11 report 
conforms to the statutory guidance. 

(e) Crime and Disorder:  There are no crime and disorder 
implications arising from this report. 

(f) Information Technology (IT):  There are no additional 
ICT implications. 

(g) Property:  There are no property implications arising 
from this report. 

(h) Other:  None 

Risk Management 

11. In accordance with the council’s risk management strategy 
there are no known risks associated with the information in this 
report. 

Recommendations 

12. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider the report and agree 
publication on the council’s website 

Page 24



Reason: To comply with statutory guidance to provide information 
and transparency about parking services enforcement in York. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Elizabeth Levett 
Head of Environmental 
Enforcement and Parking Services 
 
Tel: 553101 

John Goodyear 
Assistant Director (Environment) 
 
Report Approved ü Date 7 November 2011 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  None 
 

Wards Affected: All � 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Secretary of State’s Statutory Guidance to Local Authorities on the 
Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions. 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Annual Parking Services Report 2010/11 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

 1

                                                                                                    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2010 – 11 
ANNUAL 
PARKING 
SERVICES 
REPORT 

 
COMMUNITIES & NEIGHBOURHOODS 

Page 27



ANNEX A 

 2

CONTENTS 

No Subject 
Page 
No. 

1 Introduction 5 
2 Links to Corporate Strategy 6 
3 Links to the Local Transport Plan 2006/11 8 
4 Background to Parking Enforcement 10 
5 Pay by Phone 12 
6 Hot Line 14 
7 Park Mark Scheme 15 
8 Training & Development 16 
9 Performance Indicators 17 
10 Car Park Capacities and Facilities 19 
 a)Season Tickets 20 
 b) Resident Discount Badges 20 
 c) Resident Contract Permits 20 
 d) Evening Frequent User Passes 21 
11 On-Street Parking 23 
 a) Amount of On-Street Parking 23 
 b) On-Street Pay & Display 23 
12 Parking Provision for Disabled Persons 26 
 a) Disabled Persons’ Parking (Blue Badge) Scheme 26 
 b) Parking Concessions for Disabled Badge Holders in York 30 
 c) Shopmobility 33 
13 Resident Parking Scheme (Respark) 34 
 a) Household Permit 36 
 b) Business Permit 36 
 c) Commercial Permit 36 
 d) Community Permit 36 
 e) Attendance & Car
[...]
ov.uk 
 
Parking Hotline (to report illegal parking) 0800-1381119 (Freephone) 
 
Council Website (Parking)   www.york.gov.uk/parking 
 
Department for Transport  www.dft.gov.uk 
 
      Department for Transport 

Great Minster House 
76 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DR 
 
Telephone:0300 330 3000 
Fax: 020 7944 9643 

 
      Email: FAX9643@dft.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency www.dvla.gov.uk 

0870 240 0009 
 

British Parking Association  www.britishparking.co.uk 

Stuart House, 
41-43 Perrymount Road 
Haywards Heath, 
West Sussex, RH16 3BN 

Telephone: 01444 447 300 
Fax: 01444 454 105 

 

Page 124



ANNEX A 

 99 

Traffic Penalty Tribunal   www.trafficpenaltytribunal.gov.uk 
 

Traffic Penalty Tribunal 
Barlow House 
Minshull Street 
Manchester 
M1 3DZ 
 

      Telephone: 0161 242 5252 
Fax: 0161 242 5265 
 
Email: info@trafficpenaltytribunal.gov.uk 
 

 
Traffic Enforcement Centre   
 
http://www.justice.gov.uk/guidance/courts-and-tribunals/courts/northampton-bulk-
centre/traffic-enforcement-centre/index.htm 
 
 
      Telephone: 0845 704 5007 / 01604-619450 

5th floor,  
St Katharine's House, 
21-27 St Katharine's Street, 
Northampton 
Northamptonshire 
NN1 2LH 
 
Email: TEC.BULKCENTRE@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 125



ANNEX A 

 100

 

A large text version of this report is available on 
request - telephone: (01904) 553110. 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Highway Maintenance - Advanced Design on Programmes for 2012-2013
	231111 HM Report Annex 1
	231111 HM Report Annex 2
	231111 HM Report Annex 3

	5 Annual Report Œ Parking Services 2010/11
	231111 PS Annual Report Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

DATE 23 NOVEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR  WARTERS 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests she may have in 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that Councillor Warters had registered to speak 
under the general remit and under both agenda items. He made 
the following comments under the general remit: 
 
In relation to garden waste collection, he had received 
comments from residents in his Ward regarding the suspension 
of 1 garden waste collection in November. He queried whether it 
would be more practical to abandon a collection in February 
instead, as residents still had a significant amount of garden 
waste in November. 
 
He queried whether the location of street signs fell under the 
remit of the Communities and Neighbourhoods  or City Strategy. 
He stated that it would be useful if signs located on grass 
verges in the Osbaldwick Ward could be moved on to walls 
where possible to avoid obstructing grass cutting and the signs 
being damaged. 
 
He also queried the placing of dog fouling stickers on street 
lights  in the Osbaldwick Ward as the street lights may soon be 
being painted. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the above comments and said they 
would be taken on board. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the decision session 

held on 18 October were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 

15. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - ADVANCED DESIGN ON PROGRAMMES 
FOR 2012-2013  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
considered a report which outlined the provisional highway 
maintenance surfacing programme. It recommended and sought 
approval to begin advanced design for a list of schemes in each 
category of work. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the scheme was 
currently provisional as the exact level of funding is unknown 
until February.  
 
The Cabinet Member commented that she was pleased to see 
consultation with the Reinvigorate York panel and the proposed 
schemes for the City Centre, in particular Goodramgate. Sir Ron 
Cooke who was present at the meeting, commented that Kings 
Square was also in urgent need of repair. The Cabinet Member 
asked that Officers noted the issues at Kings Square. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke to highlight the ongoing issues with 
Tranby Avenue in the Osbaldwick Ward. Officers acknowledged 
the problems in Tranby Avenue and confirmed that a significant 
amount of funding had been provisionally allocated to undertake 
further work. The Cabinet Member advised Councillor Warters 
that he could put in a request for a formal investigation to the 
Cabinet or to the Leader of the Councillor should he wish to take 
the matter further. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

(i)Noted the results of the 2011 condition 
surveys on the city’s roads and 
footways. 
 
(ii)Approved the split in funding between 
footways and roads on a 40/60 basis. 



 

 

 
(iii)Approved the provisional programme 
of work listed in Annex 2 and 3 of the 
report. 
 

REASON: To ensure the Highway Maintenance 
budget is expended in the most cost 
effective way based on the Council’s 
assessed priorities and approved 
policies. 

 
 

16. ANNUAL REPORT – PARKING SERVICES 02010/11  
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
considered a report which introduced the Annual Parking 
Services Report for the financial year 2010/11. The Cabinet 
Member was asked to approve the publication of the report on 
the Council’s website. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular that the Secretary of 
State’s ‘Statutory Guidance to Local Authorities on the Civil 
Enforcement of Parking Contraventions’ states that local 
authorities should produce annual reports on their enforcement 
activities. 
 
Councillor Warters who had registered to speak on this item 
queried enforcement activity against grass verge parking and 
vehicles obstructing pavements. Officers advised that it is 
difficult to prevent such occurrences and that a bye law for York 
would be too costly. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that she was happy to approve 
the report for publication. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member considered the 

report and agreed to its publication on 
the Council’s website. 

 
REASON: To comply with statutory guidance to 

provide information and transparency 
about parking services enforcement in 
York. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Chair. 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


